
CHARLES TOWN RACES & SLOTS - September 13, 2009 - Race 5
MAIDEN CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three, Four, and Five Year Old Claiming Price: $7,500 - $6,500
Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Outcashem - 50.20 - July 4, 2006)
Purse: $13,000
Available Money: $13,400
Value of Race: $13,400 1st $7,800, 2nd $2,600, 3rd $1,300, 4th $650, 5th $390, 6th $260, 7th $100, 8th $100, 9th $100, 10th $100
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 2:55 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
6Aug09 8CT6

6Jun09 2CT4

14Aug09 9CT9

16Aug09 9CT2

2Aug09 5CT7

4Jun09 3CT10

16Aug09 9CT10

---
3Apr09 3CT9

11Jun09 2PEN7

7
3
8
9
2

10
4
5
1
6

Omega Glory (Diaz Figueroa, Ishua)
Meadowbank (Chaves, Manuel)
Savage Lion (Ho, Wesley)
Hewhohasthegold (Batista, Luis)
Get Ready and Draw (Ramirez, Erick)
Rocket Indy (McGowan, Mathew)
Personal Caller (Perez, Ismael)
Coleen's Time (Forrest, Charles)
Dream of Fame (Monserrate, Jr., Jorge)
Rainbow Jazz (Sanchez, Jesus)

111
115
115
114
118
115
112
118
112
117

LA bf
L b
LA f
LA
LA b
LA
LA f
- -
LA bf
LA b

7
3
8
9
2

10
4
5
1
6

3
9
1
6
4
2
5
10
7
8

21/2

83

11/2

43

51/2

31/2

61 1/2

10
92

71/2

1Head

41/2

23

51/2

64

31/2

73

81/2

9Head

10

11 1/2

21 1/4

31/2

4Neck

51

65

72 1/4

81 3/4

92 1/2

10

2.60
9.40

21.10
0.80*
13.30
22.10
45.30
13.10
53.00
29.40

clear late
best stride late
could not keep pace
nothing left for drive
even trip
tired
no factor
passed tired ones
showed little
outrun

Fractional Times: 22.49 47.38 Final Time: 54.14
Split Times: (24:89) (6:76)
Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Omega Glory, Bay Ridgling, by Omega Code out of Northern Departure, by Northern Jove. Foaled Apr 28, 2006 in Florida.
Breeder: Mike Bossio. Winning Owner: Leonard J. Downs, Jr.

Claiming Prices: 7 - Omega Glory: $7,000; 3 - Meadowbank: $6,500; 8 - Savage Lion: $6,500; 9 - Hewhohasthegold: $7,500; 2 - Get
Ready and Draw: $6,500; 10 - Rocket Indy: $6,500; 4 - Personal Caller: $6,500; 5 - Coleen's Time: $6,500; 1 - Dream of
Fame: $6,500; 6 - Rainbow Jazz: $6,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Come On Patrol (Stewards), Double the Devil (Stewards), Ommadon's Hope (Stewards), Surfer Rooster (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $19,852
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

7 Omega Glory 7.20 4.40 3.40
3 Meadowbank 10.20 6.40
8 Savage Lion 10.80

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 7-3 45.40 21,744
$2.00 Trifecta 7-3-8 682.00 19,002
$2.00 Superfecta 7-3-8-9 1,939.40 5,175
$2.00 Pick 3 8/12-5-7 (3 correct) 48.00 834
$2.00 Pick 4 9-8/12-5-7 (4 correct) 188.60 2,767
$2.00 Daily Double 5-7 19.60 1,334

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 Str Fin

1 Dream of Fame 7 910 912 913 1/2

2 Get Ready and Draw 4 54 1/2 64 1/2 53 1/2

3 Meadowbank 9 87 43 1/2 21 1/2

4 Personal Caller 5 65 78 1/2 79 1/2

5 Coleen's Time 10 1012 811 1/2 811 3/4

6 Rainbow Jazz 8 76 1/2 1012 1/4 1016

7 Omega Glory 3 21/2 1Head 11 1/2

8 Savage Lion 1 11/2 2Head 32 3/4

9 Hewhohasthegold 6 41 1/2 54 43 1/4

10 Rocket Indy 2 31 33 64 1/2

Trainers: 7 - Downs, Jr., Leonard; 3 - Garrido, Raul; 8 - Espinosa, Victor; 9 - Runco, Jeff; 2 - Williams, Jr., Gary; 10 - O'Bannon, Cynthia; 4 - Schneider,
Skoobie; 5 - Armstrong, Busanda; 1 - Moore, Renee; 6 - Rivera, Gilberto

Owners: 7 -Leonard J. Downs, Jr.; 3 - Garboso, Inc.; 8 -Robert B. Laster; 9 - Pocket Aces Racing; 2 -Gary L. Williams, Jr.; 10 -Tamera L. Bass; 4 -Ronald
G. Baker; 5 -Busanda C. Armstrong; 1 - Mint Spring Farm; 6 -Ruben A. Monjes;

Footnotes
OMEGA GLORY dueled from the inside for the early lead, dueled through the stretch, and inched clear late. MEADOWBANK well placed from the inside,
advanced entering the turn, responded along the rail and found his best stride too late. SAVAGE LION dueled from between foes for the early lead, dueled
through the stretch but could not keep pace. HEWHOHASTHEGOLD chased the early pace from the outside, but had nothing left for the drive. GET READY
AND DRAW went evenly. ROCKET INDY dueled from the outside and tired. PERSONAL CALLER was no factor. COLEEN'S TIME could only pass tired
ones. DREAM OF FAME showed little. RAINBOW JAZZ was outrun.

Copyright 2009 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=09/13/2009&RACE=5&DAY=D
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=09/13/2009&RACE=5&DAY=D

