## CHARLES TOWN RACES & SLOTS - September 13, 2009 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three, Four, and Five Year Old **Claiming Price:** \$7,500 - \$6,500 Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Track Record:** (Outcashem - 50.20 - July 4, 2006)



Purse: \$13,000

Available Money: \$13,400

Value of Race: \$13,400 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,300, 4th \$650, 5th \$390, 6th \$260, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100, 10th \$100 <u>Video Race Replay</u> Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 2:55 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Aug09 <sup>8</sup> CT <sup>6</sup>	7	Omega Glory (Diaz Figueroa, Ishua)	111	LA bf	7	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2.60	clear late
6Jun09 <sup>2</sup> CT <sup>4</sup>	3	Meadowbank (Chaves, Manuel)	115	Lb	3	9	8 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	9.40	best stride late
14Aug09 <sup>9</sup> CT <sup>9</sup>	8	Savage Lion (Ho, Wesley)	115	LA f	8	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	21.10	could not keep pace
16Aug09 <sup>9</sup> CT <sup>2</sup>	9	Hewhohasthegold (Batista, Luis)	114	LA	9	6	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	0.80*	nothing left for drive
2Aug09 <sup>5</sup> CT <sup>7</sup>	2	Get Ready and Draw (Ramirez, Erick)	118	LA b	2	4	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	13.30	even trip
4Jun09 <sup>3</sup> CT <sup>10</sup>	10	Rocket Indy (McGowan, Mathew)	115	LA	10	2	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	22.10	tired
16Aug09 <sup>9</sup> CT <sup>10</sup>	4	Personal Caller (Perez, Ismael)	112	LA f	4	5	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	45.30	no factor
	5	Coleen's Time (Forrest, Charles)	118		5	10	10	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	13.10	passed tired ones
3Apr09 <sup>3</sup> CT <sup>9</sup>	1	Dream of Fame (Monserrate, Jr., Jorge)	112	LA bf	1	7	9 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	53.00	showed little
11Jun09 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>7</sup>	6	Rainbow Jazz (Sanchez, Jesus)	117	LA b	6	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	10	10	29.40	outrun
Fractional Times: 22.49 47.38 Final Time: 54.14											

**Split Times:** (24:89) (6:76) **Run-Up:** 10 feet

Final Time: 54.14

Winner:Omega Glory, Bay Ridgling, by Omega Code out of Northern Departure, by Northern Jove. Foaled Apr 28, 2006 in Florida.Breeder:Mike Bossio.Winning Owner: Leonard J. Downs, Jr.

Claiming Prices: 7 - Omega Glory: \$7,000; 3 - Meadowbank: \$6,500; 8 - Savage Lion: \$6,500; 9 - Hewhohasthegold: \$7,500; 2 - Get Ready and Draw: \$6,500; 10 - Rocket Indy: \$6,500; 4 - Personal Caller: \$6,500; 5 - Coleen's Time: \$6,500; 1 - Dream of Fame: \$6,500; 6 - Rainbow Jazz: \$6,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Come On Patrol (Stewards), Double the Devil (Stewards), Ommadon's Hope (Stewards), Surfer Rooster (Stewards)

## Total WPS Pool: \$19,852

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Omega Glory	7.20	4.40	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	7-3	45.40	21,744
3	Meadowbank		10.20	6.40	\$2.00 Trifecta	7-3-8	682.00	19,002
8	Savage Lion			10.80	\$2.00 Superfecta	7-3-8-9	1,939.40	5,175
					\$2.00 Pick 3	8/12-5-7 (3 correct)	48.00	834
					\$2.00 Pick 4	9-8/12-5-7 (4 correct)	188.60	2,767
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-7	19.60	1,334

## Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	Str	Fin
1	Dream of Fame	7	9 <sup>10</sup>	9 <sup>12</sup>	9 <sup>13 1/2</sup>
2	Get Ready and Draw	4	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>		5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
3	Meadowbank	9	8 <sup>7</sup>	-	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
4	Personal Caller	5	6 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/2</sup>
5	Coleen's Time	10	10 <sup>12</sup>		8 <sup>11 3/4</sup>
6	Rainbow Jazz	8		10 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>16</sup>
7	Omega Glory	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
8	Savage Lion	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
9	Hewhohasthegold	6	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
10	Rocket Indy	2	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>

- Trainers: 7 Downs, Jr., Leonard; 3 Garrido, Raul; 8 Espinosa, Victor; 9 Runco, Jeff; 2 Williams, Jr., Gary; 10 O'Bannon, Cynthia; 4 Schneider, Skoobie; 5 Armstrong, Busanda; 1 Moore, Renee; 6 Rivera, Gilberto
- Owners: 7 -Leonard J. Downs, Jr.; 3 Garboso, Inc.; 8 -Robert B. Laster; 9 Pocket Aces Racing; 2 -Gary L. Williams, Jr.; 10 -Tamera L. Bass; 4 -Ronald G. Baker; 5 -Busanda C. Armstrong; 1 Mint Spring Farm; 6 -Ruben A. Monjes;

## Footnotes

OMEGA GLORY dueled from the inside for the early lead, dueled through the stretch, and inched clear late. MEADOWBANK well placed from the inside, advanced entering the turn, responded along the rail and found his best stride too late. SAVAGE LION dueled from between foes for the early lead, dueled through the stretch but could not keep pace. HEWHOHASTHEGOLD chased the early pace from the outside, but had nothing left for the drive. GET READY AND DRAW went evenly. ROCKET INDY dueled from the outside and tired. PERSONAL CALLER was no factor. COLEEN'S TIME could only pass tired ones. DREAM OF FAME showed little. RAINBOW JAZZ was outrun.

Copyright 2009 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.